

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CESAR FERNANDEZ-RODRIGUEZ, ROBER
GALVEZ-CHIMBO, SHARON HATCHER,
JONATHAN MEDINA, and JAMES WOODSON,
individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated,

Petitioners,

-v.-

MARTI LICON-VITALE, in her official capacity
as Warden of the Metropolitan Correctional Center,

Respondent.

No. 20 Civ. 3315 (ER)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
The New York Times Building
620 Eighth Avenue
New York, New York 10018
Tel: (212) 841-1000

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. The MCC’s Admitted Failure to Prepare for the COVID-19 Pandemic 4

II. The MCC’s Inhumane Handling of the Initial Outbreak 6

III. The MCC’s Failure to Reduce Overcrowding Through Home Confinement and Other Methods 11

IV. The MCC's Continuing Indifference to the COVID-19 Threat 14

ARGUMENT 18

I. The Court Should Grant Preliminary Injunctive Relief Remediating the COVID-19 Crisis at the MCC..... 18

 A. Petitioners Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits 19

 B. Petitioners Face Irreparable Harm if Relief Is Not Granted 24

 C. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of Relief 25

II. The Court Should Conditionally Certify the Proposed Class 28

CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>A.T. v. Harder</i> , 298 F.Supp.3d 391 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 30 |
| <i>Basank v. Decker</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2518 (AT), 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) | 19, 24, 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Butler v. Suffolk Cty.</i> , 289 F.R.D. 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 29 |
| <i>C.D.S., Inc. v. Bradley Zetler, CDS, LLC</i> , No. 16 Civ. 3199 (VM), 2016 WL 3522197 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2016)..... | 27 |
| <i>Cameron v. Bouchard</i> , 20 Civ. 10949, 2020 WL 1929876 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 17, 2020)..... | 28 |
| <i>Clarkson v. Coughlin</i> , 783 F. Supp. 789 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... | 29 |
| <i>Conn. Dep’t of Envtl. Prot. v. OSHA</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004)..... | 24 |
| <i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Town of Hyde Park</i> 47 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 28, 29 |
| <i>Coronel v. Decker</i> , No. 20 Civ. 2472, 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) | 25 |
| <i>Darnell v. Pineiro</i> , 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 30 |
| <i>Doe v. Kelly</i> , 878 F.3d 710 (9th Cir. 2017) | 25 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Feliciano v. Gonzales</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 151 (D.P.R. 1998)..... | 23 |
| <i>Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor</i> , 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 25 |
| <i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... | 25 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Cty. of Monterey</i> , 110 F. Supp. 3d 929 (N.D. Cal. 2015) | 23 |
| <i>Inmates of Attica Corr. Facility v. Rockefeller</i> , 453 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1971)..... | 27, 29 |
| <i>Innovative Health Sys., Inc. v. City of White Plains</i> , 117 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 1997)..... | 25 |
| <i>Johnson v. Nextel Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2015)..... | 29 |
| <i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 19, 24 |
| <i>JSG Trading Corp. v. Tray-Wrap, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 24 |
| <i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... | 28 |
| <i>Litwin v. OceanFreight, Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>N.Y. State Nat. Org. For Women v. Terry</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)..... | 28 |
| <i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 205 F.R.D. 92 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 29 |
| <i>Rivas v. Jennings</i> , 20 Civ. 02731 (VC), 2020 WL 2059848 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2020) | 28 |
| <i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)..... | 29 |

Shimon v. Dep’t of Corr. Servs. for N.Y.,
 No. 93 Civ. 3144 (DC), 1996 WL 15688 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 1996).....23

Swain v. Junior,
 2020 WL 1692668 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2020)28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....29, 30

Wilson v. Williams,
 No. 4:20-CV-00794, 2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020) *passim*

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18

Other Authorities

Fifth Amendment.....19, 20, 23

Eighth Amendment.....18, 20, 29

Rule 2328, 29, 30
